

No. 10-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of The United States**

DON ADDINGTON, JOHN BOSTIC, MARK BURMAN,
AFSHIN IRANPOUR, ROGER VELEZ, and STEVE
WARGOCKI, individually and representing a class of
persons similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marty Harper
MHarper@polsinelli.com
Counsel of Record
Kelly J. Flood
Andrew S. Jacob
Katherine V. Brown
POL SINELLI SHUGHART, P.C.
One East Washington Street,
Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2568
Ph. (602) 650 2000
Counsel for Petitioners

October 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Ninth Circuit decided an important federal question in conflict with this Court’s rulings.	8
A. The Ninth Circuit disregarded a strong federal interest in prompt resolution of internal union disputes that affect collective bargaining.	8
B. The federal interest in prompt resolution of internal union disputes that affect collective bargaining is particularly strong where the dispute concerns seniority integration after an airline merger.....	11

C. The Ninth Circuit disregarded <i>Clayton's</i> admonition that delayed adjudication of an internal union dispute must not merely exhaust an aggrieved worker.....	13
II. The Ninth Circuit misapplied prudential ripeness.....	15
A. The duty of fair representation applies at all stages of union representation.....	15
B. This matter is ripe because the hardships of postponing adjudication are great and there are no corresponding benefits.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Ninth Circuit opinion, dated June 4, 2010.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court order, dated July 17, 2009.....	34a
Appendix C: McCaskill-Bond Amendment, 121 Stat. 2383, Div. K, Title I, § 117 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	106a
Appendix D: Allegheny-Mohawk Labor Protective Provisions, §§ 3, 13.....	109a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 2009 WL 2169164 (D. Ariz. July 17, 2009)	1
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	17
<i>Air Wisconsin Pilots Protection Com. v. Sanderson</i> , 909 F.2d 213 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Alleghany-Mohawk Merger Case</i> , 59 C.A.B. 22 (1972)	12
<i>Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 873 F.2d 213 (9th 1989).....	11
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	11
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	15
<i>Chavez v. Director, OWCP</i> , 961 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Clayton v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of America</i> , 451 U.S. 679 (1981)	8, 13, 14

<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	17
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ...	16
<i>Cummings v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Czosek v. O'Mara</i> , 397 U.S. 25 (1970).....	18
<i>DelCostello v. Teamsters</i> , 462 U. S. 151 (1983)	10
<i>Frandsen v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Employees</i> , 782 F.2d 674 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Laborers & Hod Carriers, Loc. No. 341 v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>NLRB v. Marine Workers Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968)	14
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	17
<i>Rakestraw v. United Airlines</i> , 981 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Reed v. United Transportation Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989)	7, 8, 9
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	16
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	13, 15

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell, 451 U.S.
56 (1981) 8

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n
v. Hamilton Bank*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) 17

Yahoo! v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 1

McCaskill-Bond Amendment, 121 Stat. 2383,
Div. K, Title I, § 117 (Dec. 26, 2007) *passim*

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq* 11, 13, 17
